
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MENOMINEE INDIAN TRIBE OF WISCONSIN,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.,*
Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL CONGRESS
OF AMERICAN INDIANS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MELODY L. MCCOY
Counsel of Record
JOHN E. ECHOHAWK
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND
1506 Broadway
Boulder, CO 80302
(303) 447-8760
mmccoy@narf.org

JOHN DOSSETT
NATIONAL CONGRESS OF
AMERICAN INDIANS
1516 P Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
*Counsel for the National
Congress of American Indians
Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE BASIS FOR THE INDIAN SELF- DETERMINATION ACT IS THE HIS- TORIC AND UNIQUE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE UNITED STATES AND INDIAN TRIBES	5
A. The United States Has Historically Recognized A Unique Relationship With Indian Tribes	5
B. The Federal-Tribal Relationship Is Firmly Incorporated In The Indian Self-Determination Act.....	6
C. The Self-Determination Act Provides For Tribal Contracting Of Federal Responsibilities To Indians Such As Health Care	8
II. THE SELF-DETERMINATION ACT'S STRONG PROTECTIONS FOR TRIBAL CONTRACTORS ARE BASED ON BOTH GOVERNMENT CONTRACT LAW AND THE UNIQUE FEDERAL-TRIBAL RE- LATIONSHIP	10
A. Federal Agencies Quickly Took Ad- vantage Of The Act's Failure Originally To Provide For Contract Support Costs ...	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Congress Responded With Amendments Mandating Contract Support Cost Payments.....	13
C. Continued Agency Resistance Led To Further Amendments With Unique Protections For Tribal Contractors	19
III. WHILE THE ACT’S GOVERNMENT CONTRACT LAW PROVISIONS ARE THE BASIS FOR CONTRACT ENFORCEMENT AND LIABILITY, PROCEDURAL AND REMEDIAL ISSUES LIKE EQUITABLE TOLLING SHOULD TAKE INTO ACCOUNT THE UNIQUE NATURE OF THESE CONTRACTS AND THEIR FEDERAL-TRIBAL RELATIONSHIP UNDERPINNINGS.....	24
A. Despite The Amendments, Agency Resistance Persisted And Indian Health Service Contract Support Cost Funding Shortfalls Skyrocketed To Over \$100,000,000.....	24
B. This Court’s Decisions In <i>Cherokee</i> and <i>Ramah</i> Relied On The Act’s Government Contract Law Provisions To Determine Federal Liability For Contract Cost Payment.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Self-Determination Act Contract Claim Procedural And Remedial Is- sues Should Take Into Account The Act's And The Contracts' Unique Pro- tections Based On The Federal-Tribal Relationship	28
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alamo Navajo Sch. Bd.</i> , 1988 WL 44359 (Interior B.C.A., Feb. 24, 1988)	13
<i>Arctic Slope Native Ass'n v. Department of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 11-2 B.C.A. ¶ 34,778 (C.B.C.A. 2011).....	32
<i>Arctic Slope Native Ass'n v. Sebelius</i> , 699 F.3d 1289 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	5, 28, 29, 30, 32
<i>California Rural Indian Health Bd. v. Shalala</i> , No. C-96-3526 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 1998).....	24
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Leavitt</i> , 543 U.S. 631 (2005) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Cherokee Nation v. United States</i> , No. 6:99-cv-0092 (E.D. Okla. filed Mar. 5, 1999).....	27
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	31
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	29
<i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	28
<i>Johnson v. Railway Express Agency</i> , 421 U.S. 454 (1975).....	29
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe v. United States</i> , 614 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe v. United States</i> , 764 F.3d 51 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	5, 28
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2024 (2014).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	21
<i>Navajo Health Found. – Sage Mem’l Hosp. v. Burwell</i> , 2015 WL 1906107 (D.N.M. Apr. 9, 2015).....	23
<i>Navajo Health Found. – Sage Mem’l Hosp. v. Burwell</i> , No. CIV-14-0958, slip op. (D.N.M. Aug. 31, 2015).....	23
<i>Pueblo of Zuni v. United States</i> , No. 1:01-cv-01046 (D.N.M. filed Sept. 10, 2001).....	27
<i>Ramah Navajo Sch. Bd. v. Babbitt</i> , 87 F.3d 1338 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	18, 20, 22
<i>Ramah Navajo Sch. Bd. v. Bureau of Revenue</i> , 458 U.S. 832 (1982).....	6
<i>Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2181 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Seminole Nation v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 286 (1942).....	29
<i>Shoshone-Bannock Tribes v. Shalala</i> , 988 F.Supp. 1306 (D. Or. 1997), <i>aff’d on reconsideration</i> , 999 F.Supp. 1395 (D. Or. 1998).....	24
<i>Tanana Chiefs Conf. v. Heckler</i> , No. 84-1756, 11 Indian L. Rep. 3093 (D.D.C. 1984).....	13
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Eng’g</i> , 467 U.S. 138 (1984).....	21
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	29
<i>Warren Trading Post v. Arizona State Tax Comm’n</i> , 380 U.S. 685 (1965)	6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Art. I	6, 9
--------------------------	------

STATUTES

Contract Disputes Act, 41 U.S.C. § 7103	17, 28
Indian Health Care Improvement Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 1601 <i>et seq.</i>	9, 10
Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 450 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 450(a)	2, 7
25 U.S.C. § 450a(b)	7, 29
25 U.S.C. § 450b(j)	22
25 U.S.C. § 450c(f)	22
25 U.S.C. § 450e(c)	22
25 U.S.C. § 450f(b)(3)	21
25 U.S.C. § 450f(e)	21
25 U.S.C. § 450j(a)(1)	22
25 U.S.C. § 450j-1	11
25 U.S.C. § 450j-1(a)	16, 27
25 U.S.C. § 450j-1(a)(1)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
25 U.S.C. § 450j-1(a)(2)	4
25 U.S.C. § 450j-1(a)(3)(B)	21
25 U.S.C. § 450j-1(b).....	16, 21
25 U.S.C. § 450j-1(c)	16
25 U.S.C. § 450j-1(g).....	4, 21
25 U.S.C. § 450j-1(l)(1)	22
25 U.S.C. § 450j-1(l)(2)	22
25 U.S.C. § 450k	22
25 U.S.C. § 450l(a)(1)	20
25 U.S.C. § 450l(c)-(b)(4)	21
25 U.S.C. § 450l(c)-(b)(6)(B)	21
25 U.S.C. § 450l(c)-(b)(7)(C)	22
25 U.S.C. § 450l(c)-(b)(9)	21
25 U.S.C. § 450l(c)-(b)(11).....	22
25 U.S.C. § 450l(c)	20
25 U.S.C. § 450m	21
25 U.S.C. § 450m-1(a).....	18, 21, 27
25 U.S.C. § 450m-1(d).....	18, 27, 28
Snyder Act, 25 U.S.C. § 13	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

133 Cong. Rec. S12395-02 (1987).....	14, 15
134 Cong. Rec. S6943-01 (1988).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
140 Cong. Rec. H11140-01 (1994)	20
161 Cong. Rec. E1017-05 (July 8, 2015)	7
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 105-825 (1998)	25
H.R. Rep. No. 93-1600 (1974), <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 7775.....	7
Indian Health Service, 2012 Report to Con- gress on Funding Needs for Contract Sup- port Costs of Self-Determination Awards, http://www.ihs.gov/newsroom/index.cfm/reports tocongress/?yr=0	26
Indian Health Service, Agency Overview, http://www.ihs.gov/aboutihs/overview	9
Indian Health Service, Fiscal Year 2002 Con- tract Support Cost Funding Report, http:// www.ncai.org/policy-issues/tribal-governance/ budget-and-appropriations/contract-support/ IHS_FY_2002_CSC_Shortfall_Report_-_FINAL_ 2001_data.pdf	26
Indian Health Service, Fiscal Year 2006 Con- tract Support Cost Funding Report, http:// www.ncai.org/policy-issues/tribal-governance/ budget-and-appropriations/contract-support/ IHS_FY_2006_CSC_Shortfall_Report_-_FINAL_ 2005_data.pdf	26
Indian Health Service, Legislation, http://www. ihs.gov/aboutihs/legislation	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Indian Health Service, Report to Congress on Contract Support Cost Funding in Indian Self-Determination Act Contracts (May 1997), http://www.ncai.org/policy-issues/tribal-governance/budget-and-appropriations/contract-support/IHS_-_1997_CSC_Report_to_Congress_Cost_Excalation.pdf	25
Indian Health Service, Year 2015 Profile, http://www.ihs.gov/newsroom/factsheets/ihsyear2015profile	10
Indian Health Service, Circular No. 96-04 (Apr. 12, 1996), https://www.ihs.gov/IHM/index.cfm?module=dsp_ihm_circ_main	24
Indian Health Service, Circular No. 2000-01 (Jan. 20, 2000), https://www.ihs.gov/IHM/index.cfm?module=dsp_ihm_circ_main	25
Indian Health Service, Circular No. 2001-5 (July 6, 2001), https://www.ihs.gov/IHM/index.cfm?module=dsp_ihm_circ_main	25
Indian Health Service, Circular No. 2004-03 (Sept. 1, 2004), https://www.ihs.gov/IHM/index.cfm?module=dsp_ihm_circ_main	25
Indian Health Service, Memorandum No. 92-2 (Feb. 27, 1992), https://www.ihs.gov/IHM/index.cfm?module=dsp_ihm_circ_main	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
NCAI, National Policy Workgroup, <i>Contract Support Costs Final Report</i> (July 1999), available at http://www.ncai.org/policy-issues/tribal-governance/Final_Report_on_CSC_July1999.htm	13, 25
<i>Oversight of Indirect Costs and Contract Provisions of the Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act: Hearing before the S. Select Comm. on Indian Affairs, 97th Cong. (1982)</i>	3, 11, 12, 17
S. Rep. No. 100-274 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 103-374 (1994)	19, 20
S. Rep. No. 108-413 (2004)	6
S. Rep. No. 114-060 (2015)	7
<i>The First 50 Years of the Indian Health Service: Caring & Curing</i> (2005), available at http://www.ihs.gov/newsroom/factsheets	8, 9
U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, GAO/HRD-86-99, Rep. to S. Select Comm. on Indian Affairs, <i>Indian Health Service: Contracting for Health Services Under the Indian Self-Determination Act</i> (Sept. 1986)	12
www.ihs.gov/PublicInfo/Publications/IHSMannual/Parts_index.cfm (2007)	25
